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From: Daniel Markofsky

To: Watkins, Tim - Community Planning and Development; Velez, Kelly - City Council
Cc: Dan Pabon; "Sundari Kraft"; David Hagan; Bushdiecker, Keith R.; Lucero, Nathan J - City Attorney Office; Dalton

Kyle A. - Community Planning and Development; Espinoza, Rafael G. - City Council; Flynn, Kevin J. - City
Council; Lopez, Paul D. - City Council Dist #3; Black, Kendra A. - City Council; Susman, Mary Beth - City Council;
Kashmann, Paul J. - City Council; Clark. Jolon M. - City Council; Herndon, Christopher J. - City Council District 8;
Brooks, Albus - City Council District 9; New, Wayne C. - City Council; Gilmore, Stacie M. - City Council; Ortega.
Deborah L. - City Council; kniechatlarge

Subject: RE: 20141-00033 Protest Petition CB0625 - Notice of Objection to Certification of Protest Petition
Date: Monday, January 25, 2016 2:57:33 PM
Attachments: 20141-00033 Protest Petition CB0625 Certification Objection.pdf

20141-00033 Protest Petition CB0625 Review Notice.pdf

January 25, 2016

Mr. Tim Watkins
Case Manager
Denver Community Planning and Development

timothy.watkins@denvergov.org

Ms. Kelly Velez
Council Secretary

kelly.velez@denvergov.org

Re: Petition of Protest of Council Bill # CB15-0625
Map Amendment #20141-00033 — 3268 W 32nd Ave (as modified Nov 2nd 2015)

Dear Mr. Watkins and Ms. Velez,

Thank you for your e-mail of January 21, 2016, transmitting the Results of Calculation to
Zone Map Amendment 14i-33 Protest submitted by Mr. Randy Mast, Mr. Connor Farley, and Ms.
Cindy Eby under cover of correspondence dated January 15, 2016 (the “Petition”).

On behalf of, the applicant in Council Bill # CB15-0625, we object to the review process,
standards applied, calculations, and certification of the Petition.

As noted in correspondence dated January 20, 2016, which we incorporate herein and
restate in its entirety, we carefully reviewed the Petition. The petition failed to meet the
requirements of Denver Zoning Code (DZC) Section 12.4.10.5, including but not limited to the
instructions for Protest Petition for Zone Map Amendment from the Department of Community
Planning and Development rev. 11/2014, and standards.

Standards that the Manager applied to determine the adequacy of all protest petition
signatures have been arbitrarily inconsistent with standards previously applied by the Department
of Community Planning.

Prior petition reviews have disqualified name variations of different or missing middle
initials. Prior petition reviews have disqualified and lack of proof of capacity to bind a corporate
entity or trust. Failure to do so here is arbitrary and capricious.
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January 20, 2016

Mr. Tim Watkins

f"'a@& Manager
Penver Comraunity Planning and Development
momy.w atkinsi@denvergov.org

Ms. Kelly Velez
Council Secretary
kelly.velez@denvergov.org

Re:  Council Bill No. 0625, Series of 2015
Zone Map Amendment 2014 1-00033 (32nd and Irving)

Daar Mr, Watking and Ms. Velez,

As previously conveyed, we are legal counsel to the applicant in Council Bill No. 0625, Series of
2015.

We have carefully reviewed the Petition of Protest for Zone Map Amendment (Denver Zoning
Cede Section 12.4.10.5) being submitted Council Bill No. 0625, Series of 2015 (the “Petition™).

We respectfully submit the following analysis.

This analysis conclusively establishes the petition fails to meet the requirement for “the cwners
of 20 percent of more of ... (2) the total land arca from the perimeter of the area proposed for change o
a distance of 200 fezt owsme of the perimeter of the area proposed for change.” Denver Zoning Code
{DZC) Section 12.4.10.5.

For this analysis we started with Denver Zoning Code (DZC) Section 12.4.10.5. We then tuned

to the instructions for “Protest Petition for Zone Map Amendment from the Department of Community
Planning and Development rev. 11/2014 (the “lnstructions “) (this was the version accompanying soms
2f the petitions). We also consider and apply the legal standards that the Manager, in his appropriaie
discretion, might properiy apply to determine the adequacy of all protest petition signaiures.
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Re‘ Council Bill No. 0623, Series of 2015, Zone Map Amendment 2014 1-00033 (32nd and Frving)
januaary 20, 261é '

1. Incorrect Names / Signature does not match printed name / Date / Address:

1.1, 3301 W.31st Avenue. 3301 W. 315t Avenue is cwned by “Victoria L. Isherwood” per
deed recorded August 6, 2012 at Reception Number 2012103760 of the real estate records in znd
for the City' and County of Denver. Petition is signed “Victoria Isherwood”. Not an “exact same
manner’ maich as instructed. May not be the same person. This petition must be rejected and we
reguest you 6o so.

1.2, 3300 West 32nd Avenue. 3300 West 327d Avenue is owned by “Enger Properties,
LLLP. per deed recorded September 9, 2015 at Reception Number 2015126246 of the real
estate records in and for the City and County of Denver. Petition is signed “Enger Properties LLLP".
Not an “exact same manner” as instructed. May not be the same entity. This petition must be
rejected and we request you do so.

1.3, 3300 West 32ng Avenue. As discussed further below, the name of the claimed
General Partner for Enger Properties, L.L.L.P. does not match the name of the General Partner
shown in the real estate records in and for the City and County of Denver. Not an “exact same
manner” as instructed. May not be the same entity. This petition must be rejected and we request
you do so.

1.4, 3215 Irving Street. The printed name “Robert G Fellows” does not match the deed.
Title is in “Robert G. Fellows”. The petition printed name lacks the period after the middle initial.
The signature does not match the printed name. This petition must be rejected and we request
vou do so.,

150 3211 Irving Street. Signzture does not match printed name and/or is illegible. The
Date Signed seems to be Saturday January 16, after the petition was submitted. This petition must
be rejected and we request you do so.

1.6. 3713 N. Speer Bivd. The address 3173 N. Speer Blvd does not exist in connection
with the property legally described. The petition states the owner address is 3175 N. Speer, and
this address matches the legal description. But the presentation of the property address and legal
Ge chmt:mn, like ali the information, must match exactly and be strictly construed. This petition

N

st be rejected and we reguest you 4o so..
2. Entity Authority:

The parties attempting to sign petitions on behalf of the owner entities have failed to comply with
legal requirements, technical requirements, and reascnable and accepted real estate standards.

For Droperties owned by other than an individual or individuals {e.g., a corporation, trust,
partnership), “the petitioner must ensure that the person(s) signing the Petition is duly authorized
to represent the property. This evidence includes Deeds of Trust, Powers of Attorney or other

al d cumentation declaring the signatory the appropriate representative for a property.” (see

-
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Re: Council Bill No. 0625, Series of 2015, Zone Map Amendment 2014 1-00033 (32ad and Irving)
January 20, 2016
Page 3

Instructions, Step 2.} A “Statement of Authority” for each entity pursuant to CRS 28-30-172 is the
accepted standard for determining who has legal capacity to bind an entity in real estate.

Two entities have submitted petitions. Both fail to supply legal documentation declaring the
signatory the appropriate representative for a property. There are other fatal deficiencies

discussed below.

2.1. Entity 1 - Enger Properties, L.L.L.P.

2.1.1. Inadeguate Evidznce of Authority

rnger Properties, L.LL.P.” owns 3300 West 32nd Avenue {see deed recorded September 9, 2013
at Reception Number 2015126246 of the real estate records in and for the City and County of
Denver).

The petition for 3300 West 32nd is signed Gloria Enger “on behalf of” Enger Properties LLLP.
Representative capacity is not shown or proven. Every principal must show their representative
capacity. Every principal must then prove their representative capacity.

Even if we assume, which we should not, that “on behalf of” is demonstrating some representative
capacity, the specific representative capacity must be shown and then proven with acceptable
eviderice.

Attempting to show representative capacity as a General Partner, the petition for 3300 West 3244
attaches a “Declaration of Gloria L. Enger”. The Declaration is inadequate evidence that Gloria L.
Enger has authority to bind the entity. The submitted “Declaration of Gloria L. Enger” is
conclusory, self affirming, and would be considered inadequate under all customary
circumstances to evidence signer authority. The cited certification to 28 United States Code
Section 1746 under senalty of perjury has no effect in Colorado on proving a person’s authority {o
take actions affecting business or real property. It voluntarily creates perjury iiability for the
signer, seemingly as way to induce reliance by the recipient, but is not recognized under Coiorade
law to serve as Prima Facie evidence {such as a Statement of Authority does). Further, a
declaration under 28 USC § 1746 is by the language of § 1746 only for statements under a “law of
the United States.” Colorado has no similar statute.

To the contrary, the “Statement of Authority” established under Colorado law is acknowledged in
front of a Notary in the same matter as a document affecting title to real property and similarly
recorded in the real property records.

2.1.2. Incorrect Name of Alleged General Partner with Authority to Bind the Entity

The petition is signed “Gloria Enger” {no middle initial). The “Declaration” is signed “Gloria L.
Enger”. A Deed of Trust recorded four months ago, September 8, 2015, at Reception Number

I







Re: Council
Jaﬂuary 20,
Page 4

ill No. 0625, Series of 2015, Zone Map Amendment 2614 1-00033 (32nd and Irving)
1

)
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2015126247 of the real estate records in and for the City and County of Denver is properly
executed by “Gleria }. Enger” claiming to be General Partner of Enger Properties, L.L.L.P.

vWith three different names, the petition and the Declaration are of no probative value. We have no
redible information that the petition signer can bind the sntity, and we have contrary evidence
though zisc not conciusive) from the recorded deed of trust that “Gloria J. Enger” is the General
arther of Enger f’mpertles, LLLP.

PT, F‘ "\ (’J

Itis notable in the questions it raises that the alleged General Partner of a partnership who
purchased the subject property for $3,605,000.00 in September 2615 would use the
unconventional fringe method of an “unsworn declaration” to show authority when they most
certainly have Statements of Authority and other conventicnal legal documents to evidence
authority.

2.2 Entity 2 - R D Grisenti, LLC

Al four of the petitions appearing in the name of R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC, for 3200 Irving, and 3215,
3221, and 3235 N. Speer fail to meet the requirements.

2.2.1. Inadequare Evidence of Authority

The alleged Operating Agreement of R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC, is inadeqguate evidence of authority and the
signaiure on the Petition cannot be accepted. First, there is no basis to simply accept an operating
agreement without more. The alleged Operating Agreement of R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC, presents only the
cover and claimed pages 1, 4, 9, 32, 33, and Schedules [ & 1Y, Twenty seven pages are missing. This
evidence would not satisfy any standard to show any authority te bind any real estate. For
example, the apparent random presentation of seiect pages in a jumbie of numbered and un-
numbered pages also begs the question of whether these sheets are from the same document or
whether preblematic sheets were intentionally or negligently omitted.

No other evidence of authority is presented.
Even if we accept the pages presented as part of an actual operating agreement, there are protvlems.

Fheo pemm paragraph of the alleged Operating Agreement states that one party to the agreement
is “Robert L. Grisenti, as the Trustee of the Robert L. Grisenti Revecable Trust, under the Trust
dated November 23, 1983, as amended and restated by the Amended and Restated Trust
agreement thereof dated March 31, 1997, and pursuant to the First Amendment thereto dated
fune 22, 2001, and the Second Amendment thereto dated February 10, 2010, and as subsequently
amended (“the “Grisenti Trust”).” All of this language is in the name and must be used to properly
identify the trust.”

ceﬂtmdlctron) section 5.1 of the alleged operating agreement states the Member is the "Robert
1. Grisenti Revocable Trust” (emphasis added). Schedule ! and Schedule II state the Member is the

o







Re: Council Bill No. 0625, Series of 2013, Zone Map Amendment 2014 1-00033 (32nd and Irving)

Jaruary 20, 2016

Page 5

“Robert L. Grisenti Trust.” A “trust” is referred to by three separate names. These may be the same
or three separate trusts.

That these are not the same names presumes that they are not the same trust.

Further, the Grisenti Trust trust agreement would be reviewed by anyone seaeking to confirm Mr.
Crisenti’s authority and should have been subritied here, or at least a Statement of Authority for

the Trust.
2.2.2. Incorrect Name of Alleged Person with Authority to Bind the Entity

Robert L. Grisenti signing “on behalf of” R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC does not comply with the terms of the
operating agreement pages presented. Pursuant to section 4.1 of the alleged Operating agreement,
“The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by its Manager .... ... Except for
Simafions in which the approval of the Members is expressly required by this Agreement ...." The
Member is claimed to be the “Robert L. Grisenti Trust.” Without the complete Operating

Ag eement there is no way to know whether Member consent is required.

Despite the similar names, it is not acceptable to bind property under a guess that 2ll the Robert L.
Grisenti’s are the same person or each have authority to bind the LL.C and the Trust. For example,
it’s quite common to have families name sons and grandson’s after their fathers. We have no idea

what is going on here.

A Bargain and Szle deed dated February 10, 2010, and recorded February 11, 2010, at reception
number 20100156592 of the real estate records in and for the City and County of Denver show the
property was conveyed from the “Robert L. Grisenti Trust, an inter vivos trust under Trust
Apreement originally dated November 23, 1983, as subsequently amended ...."

Robert L. Grisenti’s name is not printed on the petition as shown on the deed or indicating his
representative capacity for the entity in title.

2.2.3. Delinquent Corporate Status

At the time of alleged execution of the petition, R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC, was not in good standing with ihe
{olorado Secretary of State. While there are curative statutes that allow parties to enforce contracts and
agreements entered into by delinguent entities, these are curative and lack of good standing woulc not be
aceepted. R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC, may not cure thiz defect since it is closer than seven days to the 12:00
noon seven dayz, prior 1o the scheduled public hearing.

3. Failure to present owner’s percentage of ownership interest:
DZC 12.4.10.5.A.2. states “For the purpose of defining owners and the area of land represented by

the owner, land cwned by more than one owner shall be divided to the extent of each owner’s
sercentage of ownership interest in determining whether a protest has the required percentage of
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Re: Council Bil 1N0 0623, Series of 2015, Zone Map Amendment 2014 1-00033 (32nd and Irving)

signatures.” No owner submitted any information regarding their percentage of ownership
interest. Without percentages specified, area represented by that owner is unknown, the area
cannot be divided to extent of percentages.

While there is a legal presumption that absent language to the contrary in the conveying

document, the interests between the joint tenants or tenanis in common are presumed to be

equal, the DZC sy emf;cally calls for division “to the extent of each owner’s percentage of

wrership.” The presumption is rebuttable. See Martinez v. Martinez, 638 P.2d 834 (Colo. App.

] 98 1). Therefore the specific percentage is required to be presented here, must be known, and
10t presumed.

.
A

frma

3.1. 3225 West 315t Ave. - percentages not specified. Only Bertrum B. Sanchez signed. K.
Ermemez Sanchez is also on title.

3.2. 3215 Irving Street — percentages not specified. Only Robert G. Feliows signed. Mary
M. Fellows is also on title.

3.3, 3211 lrving Street - percentages not specified. Only Thomas De Miniac allegedly
signied, and as noted above, his alleged signature is invalid. Thomas Paul Svaldi GST is also on title,
as joint Tenants. Thus in addition to the invalid signature, the petition is invalid for failure to
specify the percentage ownership.

4. Legal Descriptions are inadequate:

In any legal wansaction up to the standard of care of lender, title company, or reviewing attorney, the
legal duSCN‘DT ons as provided from the City’s online records and used on the petitions Woula b
relected. [ iitigation th«sv would be similarly chavlenged However, there is precedent that if a legal
descripticn identits

ey (P

ities, or furnishes the means of identifying the property conveyed, it perzovms it:s
function. In other v ords, a description may be sufficient when from it the property can be identified.

We have not had the time to scrutinize each description. Most are simple lot, block and subdivision. We
reserve our rights to object.

However, one stands out. The 3206 N. Speer legal description from a deed recorded January 22, 2008 at
Reception Number 2008008677 of the real estate records in and for the City and County of Denver is







Re: Council Bill No. 0623, Series of 2015, Zone Map Amendment 2014 1-00033 (32nd and Irving)
fanuary 20, 2016

}'tj im I,«j

Exhibit A

That part of Lot 19 and 26, Block 27

Highland Park, doscribed oy follows:

Begianing on the Southwesierly line of said Lot 19 st 2 point
Which it 23,75 faet Northwesterly from fhe tnogt Southerly comer
dheront; thence Southeanciy slong the Scothwesierly ne 3875
fect 10 8 poing which is 15 fous Southeasterly from the mogt
Westerly comer of tuid Lot 20; thenoe Noetheuswrly paratiel

with the Mortbwesterly Hine of said Lot 20, 122 Tees; tence
Kowhwesterly 10 8 poing on » Hne drewn Mortheasterly from the
pisce of beginning and pucallel with the Southeasterly line of

Lot 19 thence Southwesterly on s straight line 122 feet to the place
of beginning.

City and County of Denver

State of Colarade.
'n the pmtesi petition it is: “HIGHLAND PARK B27 FRONT 122FT OFE 23.75FT OF L19 & OF W
I8.E7TET CF L20.” This one is wmadequate.
"

5. Presentment of nstructions:

T4 <

It is not apparent from the record that the instructions were presented fully and completely with each
petitions as required.

Conclusion

The Department has previously scrutinized petitions and rejected them for many reasons. Failure to do
so hers would be an arbitrary application of standards.

On consideration, the 20% threshold is not met. We respectfully request you invalidate these and any
other petitions you find inadequate and as a result the percentages do not certify this petition.

We are available to meet or speak at your convenience.

V ory 7 Ty Y yours,

o Emmaus Lutheran Church









In the current case the Department invalidated the petition alleged submitted by Ms. Gloria
Enger “on behalf of” Enger Properties LLLP, but certified Robert L. Grisenti signing “on behalf of”
R.L.D. Grisenti, LLC. The Department accepted “Victoria Isherwood” for “Victoria L. Isherwood.”
Neither of these should have been certified.

Without the Grisenti and Isherwood petitions the 20% threshold is not met. And there are
more.

The 20% threshold is not met. We respectfully request you rescind the certification issued
January 21, 2016 prior to this evenings City Council hearing on this matter.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,
Feldmann Nagel, LLC

/s/
Daniel Markofsky, Esq.

cc: Emmaus Lutheran Church
Denver City Council

Daniel B. Markofsky, Attorney At Law
Feldmann Nagel, LLC

3001 Brighton Boulevard, Suite 343
Denver, CO 80216
dmarkofsky@feldmann-nagel.com

(303) 813-1200 (office)

(303) 725-9393 (cell)
www.feldmann-nagel.com

From: Watkins, Tim - Community Planning and Development [mailto: Timothy.Watkins@denvergov..org]
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2016 12:02 PM

To: Daniel Markofsky

Cc: Dan Pabon; David Feeder; 'Sundari Kraft'; David Hagan; Bushdiecker, Keith R.; Velez, Kelly - City
Council; Lucero, Nathan J - City Attorney Office; Dalton, Kyle A. - Community Planning and Development
Subject: RE: 20141-00033 Protest Petition CB0625 Review (Second e-mail)

Dear Mr. Markofsky,

CPD reviewed the notice and documents that you submitted to us yesterday. Attached is CPD’s staff
report summarizing our determination of the adequacy of the protest petition signatures.

Best Regards,



mailto:dmarkofsky@feldmann-nagel.com

http://www.feldmann-nagel.com/



- Tim Watkins, AICP | Senior City Planner
ﬁq D EN V E R Community Planning & .Develog')ment | City and County of Denver
BF e Mie HiGH oy 720.865.2932 Phone | tim.watkins@denvergov.org
DenverGov.org/CPD | @DenverCPD | Take our Survey

From: Daniel Markofsky [mailto:DMarkofsky@feldmann-nagel.com
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2016 1:58 PM

To: Watkins, Tim - Community Planning and Development <Timothy.Watkins@denvergov.org>;
Velez, Kelly - City Council <Kelly.Velez@denvergov.org>

Cc: Dan Pabon <DPabon@feldmann-nagel.com>; David Feeder <DFeeder@feldmann-nagel.com>;
'Sundari Kraft' <skraft@copublicaffairs.com>; David Hagan <dhagan@dghinv.com>; Bushdiecker,
Keith R. <Keith.Bushdiecker@hdrinc.com>

Subject: 20141-00033 Protest Petition CB0625 Review (Second e-mail)

Importance: High

January 20, 2016

Mr. Tim Watkins

Case Manager

Denver Community Planning and Development
timothy.watkins@denvergov.org

Ms. Kelly Velez
Council Secretary
kelly.velez@denvergov.org

Re: Council Bill No. 0625, Series of 2015, Zone Map Amendment 2014 -00033 (32nd and Irving)
Dear Mr. Watkins and Ms. Velez,
Please see attached. Cited documents of record to follow separately.

Very truly yours,
Feldmann Nagel, LLC

/s/
Daniel Markofsky, Esq.

Emmaus Lutheran Church

Daniel B. Markofsky, Attorney At Law
Feldmann Nagel, LLC
3001 Brighton Boulevard, Suite 343
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Denver, CO 80216

dmarkofsky@feldmann-nagel.com
(303) 813-1200 (office)

(303) 725-9393 (cell)
www.feldmann-nagel.com
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